

No. 10-1018

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STEVE A. FILARSKY, ESQ.,

Petitioner,

v.

NICHOLAS B. DELIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF FOR
STEVE A. FILARSKY, ESQ.**

—◆—
JON H. TISDALE
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER CALDERON
GILBERT, KELLY, CROWLEY & JENNETT LLP
1055 West Seventh Street
Suite 2000
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 615-7077
jht@gilbertkelly.com
jcalderon@gilbertkelly.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. DELIA’S ATTEMPT TO DODGE THE ISSUE PRESENTED BY BELATEDLY RE-CHARACTERIZING FILARSKY AS A “PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR” RATHER THAN A “PRIVATE ATTORNEY” IS FORECLOSED BY THE RECORD	2
II. THERE IS AN EXPRESS AND DIRECT CIRCUIT SPLIT	4
III. DELIA’S MERITS ARGUMENTS REGARDING ENTITLEMENT TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY UNDER THE <i>RICHARDSON</i> MAJORITY AND DISSENT PROVIDE NO REASON TO DENY CERTIORARI	6
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR NOT ONLY RESOLVING THE CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT, BUT ALSO FOR CLARIFYING AN ISSUE OF VITAL IMPORTANCE FOR MUNICIPALITIES IN SEEKING LEGAL COUNSEL	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	10
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	9
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	9
<i>Cullinan v. Abramson</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 1997).....	4, 5
<i>Gonzalez v. Spencer</i> , 336 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> (Case No. 10-1104).....	11
<i>Pollard v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 339 (1997).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1994).....	7

RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Developments in the Law: State Action and the Public Private Distinction: Private Party Immunity from § 1983 Suits, 123 HARVARD LAW REVIEW 1266, 1271 (March 2010).....6

J. Bishop, *Commentaries on Non-Contract Law* §§ 704, 710 (1889)7
